SPEAKER BUDISH

Relative to the election of the assistant majority whip for the 128th General Assembly of Ohio.

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Ohio:

WHEREAS, Allan R. Sayre of the 96th House District has resigned as assistant majority whip of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly effective October 14, 2009, thus creating a vacancy in the position of assistant majority whip of the House of Representatives; and

WHEREAS, the members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio have been advised that the caucus of Democrat members have chosen Linda S. Bolon of House District #1 as assistant majority whip; therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the members of the House of Representatives of the 128th General Assembly that Linda S. Bolon be, and upon adoption of this resolution is, hereby elected to the office of assistant majority whip.